505177243 11/06/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5224011

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS RECORDED AT REEL 045616, FRAME 0223

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	11/06/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYANCO HOLDING CORP.		
Street Address:	1920 COUNTRY PLACE PARKWAY, SUITE 400		
City:	PEARLAND		
State/Country:	TEXAS		
Postal Code:	77584		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	8912001	
Patent Number:	8912002	
Patent Number:	6649136	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2136207848

Email: iprecordations@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: JUSTINE LU/WHITE & CASE LLP

Address Line 1: 555 SOUTH FLOWER STREET, 2700

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1111779-3016-S216
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUSTINE LU
SIGNATURE:	/Justine Lu/
DATE SIGNED:	11/06/2018

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project Sierra (Cyanco) - Second Lien Patent Release (Cyanco Holding Corp.) (Executed)#page1.tif source=Project Sierra (Cyanco) - Second Lien Patent Release (Cyanco Holding Corp.) (Executed)#page2.tif source=Project Sierra (Cyanco) - Second Lien Patent Release (Cyanco Holding Corp.) (Executed)#page3.tif

PATENT 505177243 REEL: 047430 FRAME: 0789

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of November 6, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), is made by **DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH**, a German banking corporation, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "Agent"), in favor of **CYANCO HOLDING CORP.**, a Delaware corporation with an address at 1920 Country Place Parkway, Suite 400, Pearland, TX 77584 (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into a certain patent security agreement dated March 16, 2018 (the "Patent Security Agreement") with Agent, notice of which was recorded on March 16, 2018 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 045616, Frame 0223.

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, under the terms of the Patent Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Agent, in and to all its Patents, including those listed in Schedule 1.

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Patents as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Agent, for itself and the Secured Parties, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the Patents of the Grantor, and assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

AMERICAS 96299532

PATENT REEL: 047430 FRAME: 0790 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, acting in its capacity as Agent

Name: (Marguerite Sutton Title: Vice Provident

Mama

Title:

Alicia Schul

Vice Presiden

Schedule I

Title	Application Number	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Process for High Concentration Cation Exchange Metathesis	13/084,746	4/12/2011	8912001	12/16/2014
Process for High Concentration Cation Exchange Metathesis	13/650,538	10/12/2012	8912002	12/16/2014
Method of Cyanide Salt Production	09/819,948	3/27/2001	6649136	11/18/2003

AMERICAS 96299532

RECORDED: 11/06/2018

PATENT REEL: 047430 FRAME: 0792